

11-3390-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

PUERTO 80 PROJECTS, S.L.U.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

– v. –

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,

Respondents-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT
PUERTO 80 PROJECTS, S.L.U.

RAGESH K. TANGRI, ESQ.
MARK A. LEMLEY, ESQ.
JOHANNA CALABRIA, ESQ.
GENEVIEVE P. ROSLOFF, ESQ.
DURIE TANGRI LLP
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant
217 Leidesdorff Street
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 362-6666

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. WHETHER THE FIRST AMENDMENT DEPRIVATION IS A “SUBSTANTIAL HARDSHIP” WITHIN THE MEANING OF CAFRA IS IRRELEVANT	2
II. THE SEIZURE IS AN UNLAWFUL PRIOR RESTRAINT.....	3
A. The Government’s <i>Ex Parte</i> Seizure of the Rojadirecta Domain Names Is a Prior Restraint on Speech.....	3
B. The Government’s Cases Involve Restrictions on Speech After That Speech Has Already Been Held Unprotected	6
C. The Government Wrongly Presupposes That There is No Speech Interest in the Parts of the Rojadirecta Web Sites It Claims Are Infringing.....	10
D. The Procedural Safeguards Required to Impose a Prior Restraint Were Lacking.	11
III. ALTERNATIVELY, THE SEIZURE FAILS A TRADITIONAL FIRST AMENDMENT ANALYSIS.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alexander v. Thornburgh</i> , 943 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	6, 9, 12
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Astro Cinema Corp. v. Mackell</i> , 422 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1970)	12
<i>Beal v. Stern</i> , 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999)	4, 9
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998).....	8
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	3
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	16
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	12
<i>Church of American Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Kerik</i> , 356 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	17
<i>Doe v. 2TheMart.com Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	8

Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana,
 489 U.S. 46 (1989)..... passim

Freedman v. Maryland,
 380 U.S. 51 (1965)..... 13

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
 493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 6, 13

Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.,
 512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 17

New York Times Co. v. United States,
 403 U.S. 713 (1971)..... 2

Reno v. ACLU,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 8

Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York,
 519 U.S. 357 (1997)..... 17

Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,
 467 U.S. 947 (1984)..... 18

Shelton v. Tucker,
 364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... 17

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)..... 15

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
 420 U.S. 546 (1975)..... 5, 6, 9

United States v. O’Brien,
 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 15, 16

United States v. Quattrone,
 402 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2005) 12

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 17

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 512(h)18
18 U.S.C. § 98313
18 U.S.C. § 983(f)3
18 U.S.C. § 983(f)(1)(C)..... 2, 3, 13

Other Authorities

1 Smolla & Nimmer on Freedom of Speech § 4:25 (2011).....17
1 Smolla & Nimmer on Freedom of Speech § 6:1 (2011).....16
Raymond Shih Ray Ku, *Open Internet Access and Freedom of
Speech: A First Amendment Catch-22*,
75 Tul. L. Rev. 87, 88 (2000)8
